

No. 08-1301

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS CARR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Barbara E. Bergman
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1117 Stanford, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87131
(505) 277-3304

December 2009

*Admitted in Virginia, not in the
District of Columbia; **admitted in
California, not in the District of
Columbia. Supervised by principals
of the firm.

Jonathan L. Marcus
Counsel of Record
Gregory M. Lipper
Bradley K. Ervin
Elizabeth Canter*
Jesse Gurman**
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest Of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Summary Of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 3

I. Retroactive Application Of SORNA’s
Criminal Provisions Raises Serious
Constitutional Concerns Under The Ex
Post Facto Clause And The Commerce
Clause..... 3

 A. The Seventh Circuit’s Construction of
 SORNA Raises Serious Concerns under
 the Ex Post Facto Clause. 4

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s Construction of
 SORNA Raises Serious Concerns under
 the Commerce Clause..... 14

II. Construing SORNA To Avoid
Constitutional Concerns Would Not
Undermine Congress’s Efforts to Reduce
Recidivism. 18

Conclusion 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

Calder v. Bull,
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) 5, 8

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 4

Cummings v. Missouri,
71 U.S. 277 (1866) 5–6

Gomez v. United States,
490 U.S. 858 (1989) 3

Johnson v. United States,
529 U.S. 694 (2000) 6

Jones v. United States,
529 U.S. 848 (2000) 14–15

Langford v. City of Omaha,
755 F. Supp. 1460 (D. Neb. 1989) 13

Miller v. Florida,
482 U.S. 423 (1987) 8

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971) 14–15

United States v. Guzman,
582 F. Supp. 2d 305 (N.D.N.Y. 2008) 15

United States v. Hall,
577 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D.N.Y. 2008) 15

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 15, 17

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) 15, 17

<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	4
<i>United States v. Toussie</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Waybright</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (D. Mont. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , 577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15–16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	13
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	6, 8
Statutes and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 2250	8
22 U.S.C. § 618	10
42 U.S.C. § 14072(i)(4)	14
42 U.S.C. § 16911	19
42 U.S.C. § 16913	9
42 U.S.C. § 16917	13
42 U.S.C. § 16918	21
42 U.S.C. 16921	21
50 U.S.C. § 856	10

72 Fed. Reg. 8894 (Feb. 28, 2007), *codified at* 28
C.F.R. § 72.3 7
Pub. L. No. 104-236, 110 Stat. 3093 (1996)..... 6, 7
Pub. L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) 6

Other Authorities

Geneva Adkins et al., Iowa Dept. of Human
Rights, *The Iowa Sex Offender Registry and
Recidivism* (2000) 19–20

Amanda Y. Agan, *Sex Offender Registries:
Fear without Function?* (Dec. 1, 2008) (un-
published manuscript, University of Chicago
Department of Economics)..... 20

Robert Barnoski, Wash. State Inst. for Pub.
Policy, *Sex Offender Sentencing in Washing-
ton State: Has Community Notification Re-
duced Recidivism?* (2005) 21

Naomi J. Freeman & Jeffrey C. Sandler, *The
Adam Walsh Act: A False Sense of Security
or an Effective Public Policy Initiative?*
(Crim. Just. Pol’y Rev. Online First, June
2009). 19, 22

Justice Policy Inst., *What Will It Cost States
to Comply with the Sex Offender Registration
and Notification Act?* (2008) 22

Ryan Knutson & Justin Scheck, <i>Sex-Registry Flaws Stand Out</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 3, 2009.....	23
Jill S. Levenson, Sex Offense Recidivism, Risk Assessment, and the Adam Walsh Act (Testimony before Vermont State Legislature (Oct. 16, 2008).....	23
Jill S. Levenson et al., <i>Megan’s Law and its Impact on Community Re-Entry for Sex Offenders</i> , 25 Behav. Sci. & L. 587 (2007).....	21
James Madison, <i>The Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (G. Hunt & J. Scott eds., 2007)	5
J.J. Prescott & Jonah E. Rockoff, <i>Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect Criminal Behavior?</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 13803, 2008)	20, 21
Jeffrey C. Sandler et al., <i>Does a Watched Pot Boil?: A Time-Series Analysis of New York State’s Sex Offender Registration and Notification Law</i> , 14 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 284 (2008)	18, 20
Donna D. Schram & Cheryl Darling Milloy, <i>Community Notification: A Study of Offender Characteristics and Recidivism</i> (1995).....	19

Bruce J. Winick, <i>Sex Offender Law in the 1990s: A Therapeutic Jurisprudence Analysis</i> , 4 Psych. Pub. Pol’y & Law 505 (1998).....	22
Richard G. Zevitz, <i>Sex Offender Community Notification: Its Role in Recidivism and Offender Reintegration</i> , 19 Crim. Just. Stud. 193 (2006)	20
Richard G. Zevitz & Mary Ann Farkas, <i>Sex Offender Community Notification: Managing High Risk Criminals or Exacting Further Vengeance?</i> , 18 Behav. Sci. Law 375 (2000)	21
Kristen Zgoba et al., N.J. Dept. of Corr., <i>Megan’s Law: Assessing the Practical and Monetary Efficacy</i> (2008).....	20
